

ANNO TRICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1982

No. 51 of 1982

An Act to amend the Offenders Probation Act, 1913-1981.

[Assented to 21 June 1982]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Offenders Probation Act Amendment Act, 1982".

(2) The Offenders Probation Act, 1913-1981, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act may be cited as the "Offenders Probation Act, 1913-1982".

Commencement. 2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of a. 2---Interpretation. 3. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the definition of "Director";

and

(b) by inserting after the definition of "offence" the following definition: "the Permanent Head" means the person holding or acting in the office of permanent head of the Department of Correctional Services:.

Amendment of s. 3b--Delegation by the Permanent Head.

- 4. Section 3b of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head";

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head". 5. Section 5b of the principal Act is amended-

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (1) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (4) the word "Director" wherever it occurs and substituting, in each case, the passage "Permanent Head";
- (c) by striking out from subsection (5) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head";
- (d) by striking out from subsection (6) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head";
- and
- (e) by striking out from subsection (7) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head".
- 6. Section 5d of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of s. 5d

(a) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the word Community service committees. "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head";

and

- (b) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (5) the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head".
- 7. Section 7a of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word a. 7a-"Director" and substituting the passage "Permanent Head".

Duty of . rs of memb the police force.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor